AGENDA ITEM NO.
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COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: June 19, 2018

Date: May 24, 2018

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Thomas K. Mattson, Public Works Director [},

Subject: Consistency of the construction of two new hospital and clinical buildings at

286 Sprowel Creek Road (APN 032-091-014) in Garberville with the Airport
Land Use Compatibility Plan.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Adjourn as the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors.

2. Convene as the Governing Board of the Humboldt County Airport Land Use
Commission and consider the following agenda:

a. Public comment on items not on the Airport Land Use Commission agenda.

b. Public hearing for the consistency of the construction of two new hospital and
clinical buildings with the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (Attachment 1).

i. Public comment

ii. Consider public testimony and find that the proposed project is inconsistent with
the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan.

3. Adjourn as the Governing Board of the Humboldt County Airport Land Use Commission.
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5. Reconvene as the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

No known costs to Airport Land Use Commission.

AIRPORT LAND USE COMMISSION RESPONSIBILITIES:

The Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan for Humboldt County Airports (ALUCP), prepared in 1993,
included the California Redwood Coast Humboldt County Airport, Dinsmore Airport, Garberville Airport,
Hoopa Airport, Murray Field, Kneeland Airport, Rohnerville Airport, and Shelter Cove Airport. The
ALUCP was adopted only for the California Redwood Coast Humboldt County Airport, Hoopa Airport and
Shelter Cove Airport. In order to ensure that land uses in areas surrounding all of the public airports within
the county (including Samoa Field operated by the City of Eureka) are compatible with airport operations
relating to building height, use type, noise, safety and density, the Humboldt County General Plan adopted
in October 2017 the included Table 14-A Airport/Land Use Safety Compatibility Criteria. This table is
identical to Table 2A in the ALUCP. In the General Plan, Safety Element Standard S-S15, Airport Land
Use Compatibility Zone Overlay applies these criteria to the recommended compatibility zones for all
Humboldt County Airports contained in the ALUCP and limits the maximum allowable residential density
and building occupancy for each land use designation subject to such zones.

The statutory authority for establishment of Airport Land Use Commissions and the adoption of Airport
Land Use Compatibility Plans is provided in the California Public Utilities Code sections 21670 et seq.
(Chapter 4, Article 3.5 of the State Aeronautics Act). The Airport Land Use Commission’s charge is
expressly stated pursuant to Public Utilities Code section 21670(a)(2) as follows:

"to protect public health, safety, and welfare by ensuring the orderly expansion of airports and the
adoption of land use measures that minimize the public’s exposure to excessive noise and safety
hazards within areas around public airports to the extent that these areas are not already devoted to
incompatible uses."

Section 1.3.3(h) of the ALUCP, Humboldt County Airports, provides that the Airport Land Use
Commission shall review any other proposed land use action, as determined by thie local planning agency,
involving a question of compatibility with airport activities.

"When reviewing a land use project proposal, the Airport Land Use Commission has a choice of either of
two actions: (1) find the project consistent with the dirport Land Use Compatibility Plan or (2) find the
project inconsistent with the Plan. In making a finding of inconsistency, the Airport Land Use Commission
may note the conditions under which the project would be consistent with the Plan. The [Airport Land
Use] Commission cannot find a project consistent with the Plan subject to the inclusion of certain
conditions in the project." Section 1.4.2 of the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan.

If the Airport Land Use Commission determines that the proposed action is inconsistent with the Airport
Land Use Compatibility Plan, the County Board of Supervisors shall be notified. The Board of Supervisors
may, after a public hearing, propose to overrule the commission by a two-thirds vote of its governing body
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if it makes specific findings that the proposed action is consistent with the purposes of Section 21670 of the
Public Utilities Code [Public Utilities Code §21676(b)].

DISCUSSION:

A parcel of real property at 286 Sprowel Creek Road in Garberville (APN 032-091-014) is pending sale
from College of the Redwoods to the Southern Humboldt Community Healthcare District (SHCHD). The
SHCHD intends to renovate much of the existing building, as well as construct a new 32,600 square foot,
two story hospital with an emergency room, and a 3,900 square foot clinic building. A total of one hundred
and four (104) standard parking spaces, six (6) accessible parking spaces, and two (2) ambulance parking
spaces will be constructed to accommodate patients, visitors and staff. Additionally, the plan notes a
possible future expansion to the proposed clinic building. These facilities would replace the existing
hospital and clinic facilities located at 733 Cedar Street in Garberville.

The Department of Public Works, Land Use Division, has made the determination that this proposal is
inconsistent with the ALUCP based upon the following:

¢ Parcel 032-091-014 lies within Garberville Airport’s Compatibility Zone C. See Attachment 1 for
proposed project area.

¢ Table 2A of the ALUCP, specifically prohibits, among other uses, hospitals within Airport
Compatibility Zone C. See Attachment 1.

¢ An exception cannot be made for this proposal because it does not meet all of the criteria under
ALUCP Section 2.1.5; specifically, the proposal fails to meet Section 2.1.5(d). Section 2.1.5(d)
states: "[t[he proposal does not otherwise increase the intensity and/or incompatibility of use
through use permits, density transfers or other strategy." The proposed project increases the
intensity of daily use compared to the site historical use as an elementary school and, more recently,
as a theater and for College of Redwood classes.

» ALUCP Section 3.2.3 Land Uses of Particular Concern states: “Land uses of particular concern are
ones in which the occupants have reduced effective mobility or are unable to respond to emergency
situations. Schools, hospitals, nursing homes, and other uses in which the majority of occupants are
children, the elderly, and the handicapped [sic] shall be prohibited within Compatibility Zones A, B,
and C.”

LACO Associates has requested an ALUCP conformance review on the behalf of SHCHD. See
Attachment 1.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

This item does not impact the General Fund. This item conforms with the Board of Supervisors' Core Role
of enforcing laws and regulations to protect residents.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

None
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ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Determine the project described in Attachment 1 is consistent with the Airport Land Use Compatibility
Plan. The Department of Public Works does not support this recommendation.

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment 1 - Letter dated 03/15/2018 from LACO Associates requesting an ALUCP conformance
review, <
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SOUTHERN HUMBOLDT

LACO T L4

COMMUNITY HEALTHCARE DISTRICT

March 15, 2018
8409.03

County of Humboldt Public Works Department — Land Use Division
3015 H Street
Eureka, Cdlifornia 95501
Attention: Bob Bronkall, Deputy Director
Subject: Request for Humboldt County Airport Land Use Commiission (ALUC) Consistency

Determination Hearing

Southern Humboldt Community Healthcare District (SHCHD)
SHCHD Facility Expansion Project

286 Sprowl Creek Road, Garberville, Humboldt County, California
Assessor's Parcel Number (APN) 032-091-014

Dear Mr. Bronkall:

LACO Associates (LACO) is writing on behalf of our client, the Southern Humboldt Community
Healthcare District (SHCHD), to request a proposed project be scheduled for a Humboldt County
Airport Land Use Commission (ALUC) Consistency Determination Hearing. The project, as currently
proposed, involves the construction of new hospital and clinic buildings at the property identified as
Assessor's Parcel Number (APN) 032-091-014, located at 286 Sprowl Creek Road in the
unincorporated community of Garberville in Humboldt County, Cdlifornia (site).

Although the site is partially located within the Airport Land Use Compatibility Zone C (see Figure 1),
which prohibits several uses from being located within this zone, including schools, hospitals, nursing
homes, or hazards to flight, there is strong evidence to support that the proposed project would be
consistent with the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP), dated March 1993, and former uses
at the site, and would be a great benefit to the surrounding community.

Proposed Project

The SHCHD is proposing the construction of two new hospital and clinic buildings on the southern
portion of the site. In addition, an existing structure (which currently houses the Redwood Playhouse,
a community theater) located within the northermn portion of the site would be renovoted and
associated improvements, including, but not limited to, parking, landscaping, and a dedicated
ambulance driveway with access control off Sprowl Creek Road along the property's western
boundary would be developed. Proposed improvements to the existing structure include remodeling
a portion of the interior of the structure to include a new full kitchen, administration space, and
community education space, which is proposed for continued use by the College of the Redwoods
for educational purposes. Specific sizes of each of the proposed uses are not provided on the
preliminary plans.

Conceptual project plans, dated February 16, 2017, indicate that the new hospital structure,
proposed to be constructed south of the existing structure located on-site, would have a building
footprint of approximately 15,500 square feet. The proposed hospital building would total
approximately 32,600 square feet in size (including 2,200 square feet of warm shell space) and would
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be comprised of two stories. The proposed clinic bullding would be constructed south of and
adjacent to the new hospital building and would total approximately 3,900 square feet in size and
would be one story in heigﬁt. The preliminary plans note that the clinic building may be expanded in
the future, Under the proposed project, the site would continue to be accessed from Sprowl Creek
Road. In addition to the dedicated ambulance entry proposed along the western portion of the site,
the site would continue to ufilize the two existing ingress and egress points located along the site's
northemn boundary, which include one dedicated site entrance and one dedicated site exit. A total
of 104 standard parking spaces, 6 accessible parking spaces, and 2 ambulance unloading parking
spaces would be provided on-site. A preliminary site plan illustrating a plausible site layout is enclosed
for your reference.

The proposed project would replace the existing hospital and clinic facilities located within the
eastemn portion of Garberville at 733 Cedar Street, which would contfinue to provide skiled nursing
and other needed services within the community. The new hospital building would be larger in size,
and would contain 15 patient beds, 6 more than the existing hospital facility. Therefore, with the
development of the proposed project, more persons from Garberville and the surrounding
communities could be served.

Site Characleristics

The site is approximately 3.1 acres in size and is located within an approximately 12.5-acre developed
porfion of Garberville, located west of Highway 101. Additionally, the site is located approximately
250 feet west of Garberville proper, which houses all sorts of commercial uses, west of Redwood
Drive. The site is relatively flat in nafure, with elevations ranging from approximately 530 feet above
mean sea level [amsl) along the site's northern boundary to approximately 550 feet amsl along the
site's southemn boundary. The site is located approximaiely 740 feet southeast of the South Fork of the
Eel River and is located west of Highway 101, adjacent to the Highway 101 southbound onramp.

The project site contains existing development, primarily within the northem half of the site. As noted
above, aerial imagery indicates that the existing structure currently located on the site s
approximately 10,100 square feet in size and currently houses the Redwood Flayhouse, a community
theater. Additional features on the site include two existing driveways [one site entrance and one site
exit), internal roadway and sidewalks, parking, and landscaping located behind the existing building.
The southem hdlf of the site is undeveloped, consisting of a grassy field with numerous trees in the
southernmost portion of the site. Various frees are also located along the site's eastern boundary.

Airport Lane Use Compatibility Zone C

As noted in the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan {ALUCP), dated March 1993, the purpose of the
ALUCP is to set forth the criteria and policies which the Humboldt County Airport Land Use
Cornmission (ALUC) will use in assessing the compatibility between the public use giports in Humboldt
County, including the Garberville Airport, and proposed land use developrnent the areas surrounding
them.

Within the vicinity of the Garberville Airport, the ALUCP has established Airport Land Use Compatibility
Zones for the area surrounding the airport. Specifically, the site, which is located approximately 2.2
miles from the Garberville Airport, is located within the Airport Land Use Compatibility Zone C. It is
important to note thal Alrport Land Use Compafibility Zone C is the Airport Land Use Compatibility
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Zane located the furthest from the Garberville Airport and only the western portion of the site is
located within the Alrport Land Use Compatikility Zone (s€e Figure 1).

As provided in Table 2A {Compatibility Criteria) of the ALUCP, there are five specific alrport land use
compatibility zones and the site is parlially located within cne of the least intrusive zones:

Table 2A

Compatibility Criteria
Humboldt County Alrport Land Use Compatibllity Plan
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NOTES
1 Residential developmen! should not cantain mare 4 These uses typically can be designed to meet the
than the indicated number of dwelling units per gross density requirements and other development con-
acre. Clustering of units Is encouraged as a means ditions listed.
of mesting the Required Open Land requirements.

5 These uses typically do ncl meet the density and

2 The land use should not attract more than the indi-
cated number of people per acre at any time. This
figure should include all individuals who may be on
the property (a.g., employees, customarsfvisitors,

other develepment conditions listed, They should be
allowed enly if & major community objective is servet
by thelr location in this zone and no feasible alter-
native location exists,

etc). These densities are intended as general plan-

ning guidelines to aid in determining the acceptability 6 Ses Policy 3.3.5.

of proposed land uses.

7 NLR = Noise Lavel Reduction; i.e., the attenuation of
sound level from outside to inside provided by the
structure.

3 See Policy 3.2.5.

BASIS FOR COMPATIBILITY ZONE BOUNDARIES

The following general guidelines are used in establishing the Compatibility Zone boundarles. Modifications to the
boundaries may be mads to reflect specitic local conditions such as existing roads, property lines, and land uses,

A The boundary of this zone for each alrpent is defined B1 The outer boundary of the Approach/Departure Zone

by the runway protection zones (formerly called run-
way clear zones) and the airfield building restriction
lines.

Aunway protection zone dimensions and locations
are set In accordance with Federal Aviation Adminis-
tration standards for the proposed future runway
location, length, width, and approach type as indi-
cated on an approved Airpart Layeut Plan. If no
such plan exists, the existing runway location, length,
width, and epproach type are used.

The building restriction line location indicated on an
approved Airport Layout Plan is used where such
plans exisl. For alrporis not having an approved
Airporl Layout Plan, the zone boundary is set at the
following distance laterally fram the runway center-
line:

Visual runway for small airplanes 370 feet
Visual runway for large airplanes 500 feet
Nonprecision instrument runway for

large airplanes 500 feet
Precision instrument runway 750 feet

These distances allow structures Up to approximately
35 test height to remain below the sirspace surfaces
defined by Federal Aviation Regulations Part 77.

Is defined as the area where alrcratt are commeonly
helow 400 feet above ground level (AGL). For visual
runways, this location encompasses the base leg of
the traffic pattern as commonly flown. For instrumen
runways, the altitudes established by epproach pro-
cedures are used. Zone BY also Includes areas with-
in 1,000 fest laterally from the runway centerline.

B2 The Extended Approach/Departure Zone intludes

areas where alrcraft are commonly below 800 Jeet
AGL on straight-in approach or straight-out depar-
ture. it applies to runways with more than 500 oper-
ations per year by large alreraft {over 12,500 pounds
maximum gross tekeoff weight) andfor runway ends
with more than 10,000 total annual takeoffs.

The cuter boundary of the Common Traffic Pattern
Zone Is defined as the area where alrcraft are com-
monly below 1,000 feet AGL {.e,, the traffic pattern
and pattern entry points), This area s considered to
extend 5,000 feet laterally from the runway centerfine
and from 5,000 to 10,000 feet longitudinally from the
end of the runway primary surface. The length de-
pends upon the runway classification (visual versus
instrument) and the type and volume of alrcraft ac-
commodated. For runways having an established
traffic solsly on one side, the shape of the zone is
modified accordingly.

The outer beundary of the Cther Alrport Environs
Zone conforms with the adopted Planning Area for
each afrport.
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Historic Use of the Site

The site has historically been ulilized as a school for approximately 80 years, since the late 1930s. As
detailed in Historical Resources Study of the Property at 286 Sprow! Creek Road (APN 032-091-014),
Garberville, Humboldt County, California (Historical Resources Study), prepared by Tom Origer &
Associates, dated December 19, 2014, the structure currently located at the site was constructed in
1939 to serve as the new Garbervile Elementary School. When originally constructed, the building
only consisted of four rooms and was built across the street from the original Garberville Elementary
School.

TR TR

4
L it .

~

Garberville Elementary School (no date)
Source: Humboidt County Office of Education. Historic Humboldi County Schoo! Photos. Available at:
hitp:/ fveww. humboldfk 1 2.co.us/historic-photos.php.

The site was purchased in 2010 by the College of the Redwoods and operailed as the Garberville
Instructional Site for College of the Redwoods, which is now pending sale of the site to the SHCHD.

I is important to note that schools are also designated as o "prohibited use" within the Airport Land
Use Compatibility Zone C; however, as noted above, the site has been utilized as a school since the
late 1930s. Furthermore, theaters and auditoriums are also designated as "uses nol nomally
acceptable” within the Airport Lland Use Compatibility Zone C; however, the existing building has
been operated as theater and performance arls venue since the 19705 and as the Redwood
Playhouse since 2013,

ALUCP Consistency Reasoning

Only the western portion of the site is located within the Airport Land Use Compatibility Zone C (see
Figure 1), which is also one of the least intrusive zones. The Airport Langd Use Compatibility Zone C
prohibits several uses from being located within this zone, including schools, hospitals, nursing homes,
or hazards to flight. However, the site has historically been used as a schoo! since the late 1930s,
which is denoted as a “prohibited use” within the Alrport Land Use Compatibility Zone C, similar to the
use fhospital and clinic) proposed under the project. it is important to note that sites within the Airport
Land Use Compatibility Zone C, such as the subject site, are subject to a limiled safety risk.
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Fursuant to Policy 2.1.5 of the ALUCP, "where substantial incompatible development already exists
additional infil development of similar land uses may be allowed to occur even if such land uses are
to be prohibited elsewhere in the zone”, and would be subject to the following criteria:

1. The ALUC has determined that “substantial development™ already exists; and

2. The project site is bounded by uses similar to those proposed.

As previously discussed, the site is previously developed and the proposed development at the site
would be developed in accordance with the development standards for land uses located with the
Airport Land Use Compatibility Zone C, as denoted in Table 2A above, as well as the applicable
development standards in the County of Humboldt General Plan and Zoning Regulations. Although
the project site is located within an approximately 12.5-acre substantially developed portion of
Garberville primarily containing residential development, located west of Highway 101, the site is only
located approximately 250 feet west of Garberville proper, which contains a variety of commercial,
and civic uses, including but not limited to restaurants, motels, and health care services, including the
existing clinic and hospital facilities, which serve Garberville and the surrounding local communities,
located east of Highway 101.

Development Standards

Proposed development at the site would be consistent with the maoximum densities and
dex:plopment criteria provided in Table 2A of the ALUCP, above. Pursuant 1o Table 2A, “other uses”
which are not residential, such as the proposed project, would be Iimited to a maximum density of
150 people per acre. Since the site is approximately 3.1 acres in size, the proposed hospital and clinic
buildings, as well as the existing structure to remain on-site, would be Imited to a maximum
occupancy of 445 persons based on Table 2A. The SHCHD estimates that the new facilities would
serve up to an average of 50 patients per day, with approximately 50 maximum employees per day.
Occupancy information provided by the hall manager of the Redwood Playhouse indicated that the
facility could accommodate up to 130 persons at any given time. 1t is estimated that patients to the
facilities would be accommodated by someone or would even have visitors when staying in the
hospital; however, unless each patient had over 5 visitors visiting at the same lime; the maximum
density allowable at the site would not be exceeded. It is estimated that, on average. use of the
existing and proposed facilities would result in less than 250 persons on-site at any given time, and the
maximum allowable density of 465 persons at the site would not be exceeded.

Pursuant to Table 2A, a minimum amount of open space is required within the Airport Land Use
Compatibility Zone C. However, even with development of the proposed project at the site, the
minimum requirement of 15 percent of open land within the Airport Compatibility Zone C would still
be achieved, as land 1o the west and south of the site is minimally developed and contains large
open areas. As noted in Policy 3.2.5 of the ALUCP, a certain amount of open land in each Airport
Land Use Compadtibility Zone is required, in order to reduce potential impacts associated with
emergency aircraff landings. It is important to note that open land requirements for each
compatibility zone are to be applied with respect to the entire zone, as individual parcels may be too
small to accommodate the minimum size open area requirement. To qualify as open land, areas
must be: 1) free of structures and other maojor obstacles such as walls, large frees, and overhead
wires; and 2) have minimum dimensions of at least 75 feet by 300 feet. Policy 3.2.5 also states that
roads and parking lots are acceptable as open land areas, provided they meet the specified criteria.
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It is noted in Table 2A that gircraft within the Airport Land Use Compatibility Zone C are frequently at
of below 1,000 feet above ground level. Preliminary conceptual plans provided by SCHCD indicate
the clinic bullding would consist of one story, with the new hospitdl structure comprising two stories.
Although specific building heights are not provided on the conceptual plans, buildings heights would
be designed to be less than 50 feet in height, ensuring at least 950 feet below the lowest flying aircraft
and the peak of the two-story roof of the propeosed hospital building. Furthermore, Table 2A notes
that two story motels are “normally acceptable uses” within Airport Land Use Compatibility Zone C.
Although the proposed use differs from a motel, the project would be limited to a maximum of two
stories.

Sensifive Receplors and Noise Allenuation

Sensitive receptors, as defined by the North Coast Unified Air Qualily Management District
(NCUAQMD) (2014), include, but are not limited to, preschools and daycare centers, K-12 schools,
nursing homes, hospitals, Class | Areas {any area having air qudlity values requiting special protection
and which has been designated Class | by a federal, State or local authority), and other locations
where there are concenirations of sensifive populations. Uses within the Airport Land Use
Compatibility Zone C are subject to frequent noise intrusion, as specified in Table 2A. Although the
proposed project proposes construction of a sensitive receptor within Airport Land Use Compatibility
Ione C, the project would be designed in such a way fo reduce noise intrusion fo the greatest extent
feasible, through the use of such components, including, but not limited to, soundpreofing insulation
and noise-reducing windows, ceiling panels, and curtains.

Community Benefif

Although the proposed project is listed os a "prohibited use” in Table 2A, the construction of new
hospital and clinic buildings at the subject site would provide a great benefit to the community and
could be developed in such a way to ensure safety and compatibility with the Garberville Airport
and comesponding Airport Land Use Compatibility Zones. The hospital and clinic buildings are
proposed to replace the exisfing bulldings located within the eastern portion of Garberville at 733
Cedar Street, which would continue to provide skilled nursing and other needed services within the
community. The new hospital facility would contain 15 patient beds, 6 more than the current hospital
facility, thereby dllowing for more persons from Garberville and the surrounding communities to be
served.

In our professional opinion, we believe there is strong evidence to support that the proposed project
would be consistent with the Airport Land Use Compafibility Plan {ALUCP), dated March 1993, and
former uses at the site, and would be a great benefit to the community of Garberville as well as
surrounding communities.

Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me ot [707) 443-5054 or marnuiforn@lacoassociates.com.
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SHCHD: LACO Project No. 8609.03

March 15, 2018

Page 8

Sincerely,

LACO Associates Southem Humboldt Community Healthcare District
(

Megan Manuffo Kent Scown

Associate Planner Chief Operating Officer

Cc: Matthew Rees, CEQ, Southermn Humboldt Community Healthcare District

Enclosures

P\B&00\8409 SoHum Comm Health Dist\84609.03 Facility Expansion\0é Planning\Permitting\8409.03 Letter to Public Works_ALUC
20180315.docx
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